

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
TENTH CIRCUIT

NO. 19-2022

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

PATRICK BEGAY,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Mexico
District Court No. 17-CR-1714
Hon. Judith C. Herrera, United States District Judge

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF – NO ATTACHMENTS

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

JOHN C. ANDERSON
United States Attorney
Post Office Box 607
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 346-7274
Attorney for Appellee

July 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS | v |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS | 2 |
| I. Factual Background..... | 2 |
| II. Procedural History..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The District Court Did Not Commit Procedural Error by Refusing to Consider Disparities Between Federal and State Sentencing Schemes | 7 |
| A. Standard of Review | 7 |
| B. The District Court Did Not Commit Procedural Error by Refusing to Consider the Sentence Begay Would Have Received in State Court for Similar Conduct..... | 8 |
| 1. <i>As Begay acknowledges, this Court’s precedent prohibits consideration of federal/state sentencing disparities.....</i> | 8 |
| 2. <i>No other § 3553(a) factors permit consideration of federal/state sentencing disparities</i> | 12 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 3. | <i>Because the prohibition on consideration of federal/state sentencing disparities is grounded in statute, Begay’s argument that the district court has authority to reject a sentencing guideline on policy grounds must fail</i> | 14 |
| II. | The Within-Guideline Sentence Imposed by the District Court Is Substantively Reasonable | 18 |
| III. | The Prohibition on Considering Federal/State Sentencing Disparities Does Not Give Rise to an Equal Protection Claim | 19 |
| | CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT... | 22 |
| | TYPE-VOLUME CERTIFICATION | 23 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND DIGITAL SUBMISSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 20 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) | 20 |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) | 16, 17 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. A.B.</i> , 529 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Alapizco-Valenzuela</i> , 546 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) | 6, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Beaver</i> , 749 F. App'x 742 (10th Cir. 2018)..... | 5, 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Branson</i> , 463 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2006)..... | 10, 11, 13, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Cookson</i> , 922 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 7, 19 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. De Vaughn</i> , 694 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 554 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Gantt</i> , 679 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Jim</i> , 786 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Lacson</i> , 177 F. App'x 751 (9th Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez-Macias</i> , 661 F.3d 485 (10th Cir. 2011) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Porter</i> , 745 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2014) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Leon</i> , 764 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Smart</i> , 518 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Spears</i> , 533 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2008) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Steele</i> , 603 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Walker</i> , 844 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Wiseman</i> , 749 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2014) | 5, 11, 15, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| U.S. Const., Amend. XIV | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. §§ 1153, 113(a)(3) and 113(a)(6) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) | <i>passim</i> |
